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“I am pleased to tell you that the following award of superannuation 

allowances has been made to you with effect from 24/06/2016. 

1. An annual pension of £12,505.22 

2. A lump sum of £20,097.57 

3. Arrears of pension of £4,411.56” 

 

“I refer to your award of benefits on the grounds of early payment… 

I am writing to advise you that this award of benefits has been made in error 

and that with immediate effect your pension has been ceased in order to avoid 

any further overpayment. I regret that the payment of Lump Sum in respect of 

early payment of deferred benefits on grounds of Ill Health has also been paid 

in error and is now considered as an overpayment. I sincerely apologise for 

this error. 

Unfortunately at the time of issuing your courtesy letter in respect of your 

inefficiency on 4th November 2015 the incorrect letter template was used and 

you were advised that “former members of the PCSPS (NI) may, if they suffer 

a breakdown in heath before age 60 and the breakdown is verified as likely to 

be permanent, be considered for immediate payment of their preserved 

pension and lump sum.” This was incorrect. As a member of the Classic Plus 

scheme there is no provision for this early payment of deferred benefits on Ill 

Health grounds. The only exception to this as per paragraph D.9 of the 

scheme rules where the member has a life expectancy of less than 12 months. 

I regret to inform you that your application was processed as though you were 

a Classic member... 

I can advise an overpayment of lump sum totalling £20,097.57 and net 

pension of £4,172.60 has occurred.” 
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“I can confirm that there was no significant change in the amount held in [Mrs 

T’s] bank account for the period from when it was paid, to when CSP notified 

her of the error in December 2016. However since this period, (which is now 

over 2 years and 3 months ago) [Mrs T] has less than half the amount 

awarded in her bank account. This decrease can be accounted for just every 

day [sic] living since we now live on benefits which is a significant drop in 

income. As I hope you are aware, before we commenced the formal NICSP 

appeals procedure, we had substantial written communication 

between Pension Branch and ourselves, and then we had to wait more than 

the stated four months mandatory period for each of the stage 1 and stage 2 

appeal process, for a response from NICSP. This is what accounted for the 

long delay before this case was escalated to the Pensions Ombudsman.” 

 Mr T also highlighted that the disadvantages of Classic Plus were not made clear 

when Mrs T was making her choice to transfer.  

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 In considering the Limitation Act 1980 (the Act), in order for the Department to 

be able to recover the whole overpayment, which took place in 2016, its claim 

would have had to have been made within six years of 2016 (applying section 

32(1) of the Act), which is when the first cause of action (the overpayment) took 

place. The Department’s claim was made on 10 May 2018, when The Pensions 

Ombudsman received its response to Mrs T’s complaint. Therefore, the 

Department had made its claim in time to recover the whole overpayment. 

 In terms of other defences to recovery, in order to make out a change of position 

defence, certain conditions needed to be satisfied. Broadly, the applicant 

needed to have shown that because of the overpayment, which was received in 

good faith, he/she detrimentally changed their position. However, whilst there 

was no doubt that the overpayment was received in good faith, as Mrs T could 

not have known of the error at the time, it did not appear that the funds had been 

spent in good faith.  
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• The Adjudicator had said that the information in the Pension Choices Guide 

regarding IHER was ambiguous, however crucially, no information contained 

within a document published to help people make an extremely important 

decision should be ambiguous. 

• The Adjudicator had concluded that Mrs T would have made the decision to 

change schemes anyway on the basis that life-changing ill health was not 

reasonably foreseeable. He disagreed with this assumption; he and Mrs T were 

extremely cautious in financial matters and one of their parents had to retire 

early due to ill health. Had this point been explained as clearly as the 

advantages of Classic Plus, Mrs T would absolutely not have joined this 

scheme. This point was only made clear in the Scheme’s rules which were 

never issued with the Pension Choices Guide. Further, it would be unfair to ask 

potential new scheme members to read and fully understand such a complex 

legal document. 
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• There was also the significant issue of both IDRP responses arriving after the 

mandatory response date set by the Department’s own rules. The Department 

stipulated a four month response timeframe in its procedures which allowed 

considerable time to collate a response. The Department had failed to fulfil its 

obligation to reply in good time and breached its mandatory responsibilities.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The complaint has been passed to me to consider. I agree with the Adjudicator’s 

Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key points made by Mr T for 

completeness. 
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Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
26 March 2019 

 

 


